OVERVIEW
CA 125 is a high-molecular-weight serum tumor marker elevated in 80% of patients who present with epithelial ovarian carcinoma. It is also elevated in carcinomas of the fallopian tube, endometrium, and endocervix.

MEDICAL CRITERIA
Not applicable

PRIOR AUTHORIZATION
Not applicable

POLICY STATEMENT
BlueCHiP for Medicare and Commercial Products
Measurements of CA 125 may be considered medically necessary in patients with symptoms suggestive of ovarian cancer or in those with known ovarian cancer or in individual patients with other gynecologic malignancies, such as endometrial cancer, in whom baseline levels of CA 125 have been shown to be elevated.

Measurement of CA 125 may be considered medically necessary in asymptomatic women who are BRCA mutation carriers, as a screening technique for ovarian cancer up to twice a year.

CA 125 is used for the following indications:

Note: The following guidelines are not applicable for a simple ovarian cyst:

- In detecting suspicious gynecological cancers such as epithelial ovarian, fallopian tube, endometrium and endocervix carcinomas, or a complex ovarian cyst.
- In detecting suspicious symptoms suggestive of malignant mesothelioma or primary peritoneal carcinoma.
- In detecting a suspicious pelvic mass preoperatively and as a baseline for post-operative monitoring.
- In the management and treatment of ovarian cancer after initial surgery and/or chemotherapy.
- In monitoring advanced or recurrent disease response after therapy.
- As a screening test for ovarian cancer in women who are BRCA mutation carriers.

COVERAGE
Benefits may vary between groups/contracts. Please refer to the appropriate section of the Benefit Booklet, Evidence of Coverage or Subscriber Agreement for services not medically necessary.

BACKGROUND
CA 125 is a high-molecular-weight protein antigen that is commonly elevated in patients with known ovarian cancer. CA 125 may also be elevated in other gynecologic malignancies, such as endometrial cancer, although the association is not as consistent as that with ovarian cancer. CA 125 has been widely used as a technique to monitor patients with known ovarian cancer or other gynecologic malignancies that, in individual patients, are associated with elevated levels of CA 125. Frequently, a rising CA 125 will be the initial sign of recurrent disease.
CA 125 has also been investigated as a possible screening tool for ovarian cancer, both in the general population and in patients considered at high risk of ovarian cancer.

Levels of CA 125 may also be elevated in nonmalignant conditions, including pregnancy, endometriosis, pelvic inflammatory disease, benign ovarian masses, and without any identifiable cause.

CA 125 testing to monitor ovarian cancer and other gynecologic malignancies is considered standard practice. A large published randomized trial, conducted in the United States, found that screening asymptomatic women for ovarian cancer with CA 125 does not reduce ovarian cancer mortality but does result in unnecessary invasive procedures among women with false-positive test results.

A CA 125 level may be obtained as part of the initial pre-operative workup for women presenting with a suspicious pelvic mass to be used as a baseline for purposes of post-operative monitoring. Initial declines in CA 125 after initial surgery and/or chemotherapy for ovarian carcinoma are also measured by obtaining three serum levels during the first month post treatment to determine the patient's CA 125 half-life, which has significant prognostic implications.

The CA 125 levels are again obtained at the completion of chemotherapy as an index of residual disease. Surveillance CA 125 measurements are generally obtained every 3 months for 2 years, every 6 months for the next 3 years and yearly thereafter. CA 125 levels are also an important indicator of a patient's response to therapy in the presence of advanced or recurrent disease. In this setting, CA 125 levels may be obtained prior to each treatment cycle.

These services are not covered for the evaluation of patients with signs or symptoms suggestive of malignancy. The service may be ordered at times necessary to assess either the presence of recurrent disease or the patient's response to treatment with subsequent treatment cycles.

The CA 125 is specifically not covered for aiding in the differential diagnosis of patients with a pelvic mass as the sensitivity and specificity of the test is not sufficient. In general, a single "tumor marker" will suffice in following a patient with one of these malignancies.

As per 2019 NCCN guidelines, “transvaginal ultrasound combined with serum CA-125 for ovarian cancer screening, although of uncertain benefit, may be considered at the clinician’s discretion starting at age 30-35 ” for women who are BRCA variant positive.

**CODING**

**BlueCHiP for Medicare and Commercial Products**

The following CPT code is considered medically necessary with one of the indicated diagnosis codes below:

86304 Immunoassay for tumor antigen, quantitative; CA 125

**Diagnosis Codes:**

- C45.1 M33.03
- C48.1-C48.8 M33.13
- C51.8 M33.93
- C53.0 N83.201-N83.209
- C54.1-C54.3 N83.291-N83.299
- C54.9 R19.09
- C56.1-C56.9 R97.1
- C57.00-C57.02 R97.8
- C57.4-C57.8 Z15.01
- C79.60-C79.62 Z15.02
- C79.82 Z85.41-Z85.44
- D39.0
D39.10-D39.9
G89.3

RELATED POLICIES
Multimarker Serum Testing Related to Ovarian Cancer
Serum Biomarker Human Epididymis Protein 4

PUBLISHED
Provider Update, June 2019
Provider Update, November 2018
Provider Update, November 2017
Provider Update, February 2017
Provider Update, May 2016
Provider Update, July 2013
Provider Update, February 2012

REFERENCES

This medical policy is made available to you for informational purposes only. It is not a guarantee of payment or a substitute for your medical judgment in the treatment of your patients. Benefits and eligibility are determined by the member's subscriber agreement or member certificate and/or the employer agreement, and those documents will supersede the provisions of this medical policy. For information on member-specific benefits, call the provider call center. If you provide services to a member which are determined to not be medically necessary (or in some cases medically necessary services which are non-covered benefits), you may not charge the member for the services unless you have informed the member and they have agreed in writing in advance to continue with the treatment at their own expense. Please refer to your participation agreement(s) for the applicable provisions. This policy is current at the time of publication; however, medical practices, technology, and knowledge are constantly changing. BCBSRI reserves the right to review and revise this policy for any reason and at any time, with or without notice. Blue Cross & Blue Shield of Rhode Island is an independent licensee of the Blue Cross and Blue Shield Association.